

ABSOCE

*709060417

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Pay 50120 Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

304-984-1115

DEP15433

PA	GE :
	1

CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

OS/12/2011 SID OPENING DATE: OJAMITY OJOP CAL TEMNUMBER OJAMITY OJOP OJAMITY OJOP THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE MEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 10-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "MEASLE FORK REFUSE AREA" PROJECT LOCATED NEAR NEAR MABEN, WEST VIRGINIA, (WYOMING CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE NEAR MABEN, WEST VIRGINIA, (WYOMING CO.). A MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT WORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT THAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. THE STATE MADONE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S	DATE PRIN	NTED T	ERMS OF SAL	i s	SHIP VIA	Sissisis is		000000000000000000000000000000000000000	
UNE QUANTITY UGP CAT TEMMUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT O001 JB 962-73 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE MEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 10-ACRE ABANDONED MINE RECLAMATION OF 10-ACRE ABANDONED MINE NEAR MABEN, WEST VIRGINIA, (WYOMING CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 06/15/11 a) 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WALL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S.	***************************************				V. (U.S. (1.5.)		FOB.		FREIGHTTERMS
DOD1 JB 962-73 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 10-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "MEASLE FORK REFUSE AREA" PROJECT LOCATED NEAR NEAR MABEN, WEST VIRGINIA, (WYOMING CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 06/15/11 a 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BIDS WHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID COMPLETE. THIS WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE ABENCY MILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S			/2011	· ,	DT	. D O	DENTILO TAM		
DNTPRICE ANGUNT JB 962-73 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 10-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "MEASLE FORK REFUSE AREA" PROJECT LOCATED NEAR NEAR MABEN, WEST VIRGINIA, (WYOMING CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 06/15/11 a 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY MILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S	LING			CAT		ט ע.		. U.	L:3UPM
RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 10-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "MEASLE FORK REFUSE AREA" PROJECT LOCATED NEAR NEAR MABEN, WEST VIRGINIA, (WYOMING CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 06/15/11 @ 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY MILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S		QUARTIT	OUP		HEMINUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
MEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 10-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "MEASLE FORK REFUSE AREA" PROJECT LOCATED NEAR NEAR MABEN, WEST VIRGINIA, (WYOMING CO.). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 06/15/11 a 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND TH MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S	0001	1 RECLAMATION	.			THE	<u>Doenoum's (IP2</u> R PROPERTIE	:) <i>\$\\</i> :s	922,224,60
REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S	-	WEST VIRGIN IS SOLICITI CONTRACT TO RECLAMATION THE "MEASLE	IA DEP NG BID PROVI OF 10 FORK	ARTME S FRO DE AL -ACRE REFUS	NT OF ENVIRONM M QUALIFIED CO L LABOR AND MA ABANDONED MIN E AREA" PROJEC	ENT NTR TER E P	AL PROTECTI ACTORS FOR IALS FOR TH ROJECT KNOW OCATED NEAR	ON, A IE In As	
AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S		A MANDATORY 06/15/11 a REQUIRED TO MANDATORY P THE BID. N BIDDER. AL TRAVEL OVER	ON SI 10:00 ATTEN RE-BID O ONE SO, PRI	TE PR AM. D THI SHAL PERSO EBIDS	EBID CONFERENC ALL INTERESTED S MEETING. FA L RESULT IN DI N MAY REPRESEN WILL INVOLVE	E S PA ILU: SQU. T M: EXTI	HALL BE HEL RTIES ARE RE TO ATTEN ALIFICATION ORE THAN ON ENSIVE FOOT	D TH OF E	011 JUL 13 PH12: 47
THE STEEL SHEET. IN		POTENTIAL B OFFICIAL DOUBLE PRE-BID. FA REPRESENTAT IN DISQUALIA ACCEPT ANY OF THE BIDDER COMPLETED THE WILL NOT ASS	IDDERS CUMENT AILURE IVE NAM FICATIO OTHER I IS RESF HE INFO PURCHASUME AM	TO COVERING TO PROPERTY OF THE CONTROL OF THE CONTR	OMPLETE. THIS FYING ATTENDANG ROVIDE YOUR CON THE ATTENDANCH THE BID. THE ENTATION TO VEN BLE FOR ENSURING ION REQUIRED ON SPONSIBILITY FO	WII CE / MPAI E ST/ RIF' NG THE THE	LL SERVE AS AT THE MAND NY AND HEET WILL R ATE WILL NO Y ATTENDANC THEY HAVE HE ATTENDAN STATE AGEN A BIDDER'S	THE ATORY ESULT T E.	
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS				SEEDEV	ERSE SIDE COD TERMS AND	CONTO			75.54
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS FIGURE FIG	SIGNATURE //	- //	A	SEE NEV	TELEPHONE	CONDI	HONS	IDATE	
TITLE Desirates TELEPHONE 304 984-1115 DATE 7-13-11	<u> </u>	elly lay	center	ر	-	<u> 304</u>	984-1115	DATE	7-13-11
President 55-0693493 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	Presiden	+ 0	·™ 5.5 ~	16921	192		ADDRESS C	HANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'	WH	N RESPONDING	TO RFQ.	INSERT	NAME AND ADDRES	SIN	SPACE AROVE I	AREI E) 'VENDOR'

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The indicated by the bidder. defined. Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division,

is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFO NUMBER **DEP15433**

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE: O ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

8 H - P

304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

PO BOX 13015

*709060417

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 304-926-0499 25304

DATE PRINT	DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE				SHIP VIA	FOB		FREIGHTTERMS
05/12/	05/12/2011							
BID OPENING DATE:		07/13/	2011		B I D	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
LINE	ADDITITHEIR ALL POTENTION THE STATE, PORTICO BIDDER PORTICO THE PROCEINATENT APPROX ROAD TURN APPROX BECOMM RIGHT STRAI	ON, WE EMAIL OTENTIAL TARTING BUT PRED TO THE PRED TOWN OF TE PRED TOWN TOWN TOWN TOWN TOWN TOWN TOWN TOWN	REQUADDRE L BID TIME IOR THE PR ARRIV HE PR ID, W HEET. O PRE IS LO RDS W Y 7.7 CONT Y 5.0 THE AD AF	EST TSS ANDERS OF THE E-BID ILL NOT TRAVE IN TRAVE ONE IN ENTERN ONE IN ENTERN	HAT ALL POTENTIAD FAX NUMBER. ARE REQUESTED TO THE PRE-BID. BI DISMISSAL OF THE WILL BE PERMITED OFF OF THE ROBE PERMITTED OFF THE WV TURNPIK SOPHIA/MULLENS S. TURN RIGHT OF THE WY SUAB FORK ROAD OF THE WYOMING COLLANE BRIDGE. THE MATELY 300 FEET	UNIT PRICE L BIDDERS INC ARRIVE PRIOR DDERS WHO ARR E TECHNICAL TED TO SIGN I THE TECHNICA SUBSEQUENT F TO SIGN THE PROBLEM TO SLAB FORM 1.8 MILES AND (CR-34). TRAVE (CR-34). TRAVE AND TRAVEL NTO SLAB FORM 1.8 MILES AND (CR-34). TRAVE ROAD (CR34 JNTY) AND TURI E SITE IS	LUDE LUDE IVE N. VART	AMOUNT
	OFFIC PH. 3 FEE.	E AML&F 04-926- Paymen Sh Will	, 601 -0485 IT MUS	UPON ST BE	DNS MAY BE OBTAIN H ST., SE, CHARLI PAYMENT OF \$25.0 MADE BY CHECK OI TED.	ESTON, WV 253	04, ABLE	
	WEST TATIO	VIRGIN: N FOR /	PUB	NDOR	-1D-5 PROVIDES T MPROVEMENT CONST THAT SUBMITS A B	RUCTION CONTR ID FOR THE WO	ACT	
DIONATE PE				SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ONGRIGING	DATE	
SIGNATURE KC	-				,			7-13-11
TITLE			FEIN		·	ADDRESS C	HANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
		PONDING	TOPE	O INIOE	DT NAME AND ADDRESS	IN SDACE ABOVE	ADEI	ED 'VENDOR'



HODREA

***709060417**

PO BOX 13015

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

304-984-1115

Request for Quotation

DEP15433

PĄGE Z

#ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

REO NUMBER

8 H P T O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 05/12/2011 **BID OPENING DATE:** 07/13/2011 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM ÇAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER: UNIT PRICE AMOUNT TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLAINCE THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE WITH THE BID. AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTICLE ID, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY EXECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND HEREIN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAG RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR WYOMING COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT.) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE A CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ŏ

DEP15433

PAGE 4

ADDRESSICORRESEONDENGEMO/ATMENTIONIC	F

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TER	MS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B	FREIGHT TERMS
05/12/2011			CUTIO TIME	. 7.00M
BID OPENING DATE: 07/13/	CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY OF	BID OP		
05/12/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 07/13/ LINE GUANTITY ALL OF THE I OF THIS CONT (XX) INSURAN OF COMMERCIA ISSUANCE OF THE BID DOCU COVERAGE REG () BUILDER FURNISH PROCAN AMOUNT ECOME SUBMITTED WILL BID PAYA SUBMITTED WILL BIDDER SHALL BOIL BONDS MAY BI IRREVOCABLE SOLVENT SURE STATE OF WESTATE OF	ZO11 TEMS CHECKED BEINGERACT: CE: SUCCESSFUL VINCES CONTRACT. UNLES MENTS, THE MINIS UIRED IS \$250,000 RS RISK INSURANCE FOF BUILDERS RESEARCE OF BUILDERS RESEARCE FIVE PERCENT (BLE TO THE STATE THE ACH BID AS ALSO FURNISH AND FOR 100% OF TE PROVIDED IN THE LETTER OF CREDIE TY COMPANY AUTH ST VIRGINIA. A	BID OP EM NUMBER LOW WILL BE A VENDOR SHALL LITY INSURANCE SS OTHERWISE MUM AMOUNT OF OO. E: SUCCESSFU ISK - ALL RIST THE AMOUNT OF E OF WEST VIR A BID BOND. PERFORMANCE HE AMOUNT OF E FORM OF A CO T, OR BOND FU ORIZED TO DO LETTER OF CRE	ENING TIME 01 UNITPRICE A REQUIREMENT FURNISH PROOF CE PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN FINSURANCE JL VENDOR SHALL SK INSURANCE IN FITHE CONTRACT. OTAL AMOUNT OF RGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK URNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN THE EDIT SUBMITTED	:30PM AMOUNT
UNDER \$100, ACCEPTABLE BOND, OR LA () MAINTE BOND COVERI OF THE SUCC REV. 11/00 ************ AML CONTRAC	IN LIEU OF THE 5 BOR AND MATERIAL NANCE BOND: A T NG THE ROOFING S ESSFUL VENDOR. ***********************************	R BUSINESS CHE BID BOND, FOR BOND. WO (2) YEAR BYSTEM WILL BIS SERVICE BIS SE	HECKS ARE NOT PERFORMANCE MAINTENANCE E A REQUIREMENT ***********************************	*
SIGNATURE K.C.		TELEPHONE	DATE	7-13-11
TITLE	FEIN		ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Pay 50100 Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

RFQ NUMBER **DEP15433**

PAG	E
- 4	
	*
	5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO A TENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	red .	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/12/	2011							
BID OPENING DATE:		07/13/	2011		ВІ	D C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
				NO.				
			ļ					
					1/2013) IS ATT			
	COMPLE	TE THI	S ORI	GINAL	FORM TO OBTAI	N A	AN AVS DATA	
	EVALUA	TION T	O DET	ERMIN	E YOUR ELIGIBI	LIT	TY AS AN AML	
	CONTRA	CTOR.	THIS	IS A	REQUIREMENT U	NDE	R 30 CFR 874.16.	
	IF THE	ORIGI	NAL O	MB #1	029-0119 IS NO	T	ATTACHED TO THE	
	BIDDIN	G DOCU	MENTS	YOU	CAN CONTACT TH	E A	AVS OFFICE AT	
	800-64	3-9748	OR W	WW.AV	S.OSMRE.GOV			
	*****	*****	****	****	******	××	(*************	·
						ı	· ·	
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LICENSE		-	-
				·		l		
	WEST V	IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-11-2 REQ	UIF	RES THAT ALL	
	PERSON	S DESI	RING	TO PE	RFORM CONTRACT	ING	WORK IN THIS	
	STATE	MUST B	E LIC	ENSED	. THE WEST VI	RGI	INIA CONTRACTORS	
	LICENS	ING BO	ARD I	S EMP	OWERED TO ISSU	IE 1	THE CONTRACTORS	
	LICENS	E. AP	PLICA	TIONS	FOR A CONTRAC	:TOF	RS LICENSE MAY BE	
	MADE B	Y CONT	ACTIN	G THE	WEST VIRGINIA	\ D 1	IVISION OF LABOR,	
	CAPITO	L COMP	LEX,	BUILD	ING 3, ROOM 31	9,	CHARLESTON,	
}	WV 253	05, PH	. 304	-558-	7890.			
						ļ	·	
	1		L .		DE 21-11-11 RE	-		
					INCLUDE THE CO	NT F	RACTORS LICENSE	
	NUMBER		1		,			
	BIDDER	TO CO	MPLET	E:				
				/ A.	Paglar Pagla	لمدد	alisa Ta	
	CONTRA	CTORS	NAME:	. Lu	penter recia	100	ation. Inc	
					WV 00772	0		·
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE #:		· · ·	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	
								
	1			4	WILL BE REQUIR	1		
						(I OF	R TO ISSUANCE OF	
	A PURC	HASE U	KNFK/	CUNIR	ACI.			1.
			1	600	L TOADLE LAN			
				APP	LICABLE LAW]		
	THE WE	CT UID	CINIA	CTAT	E CODE DISDOS	C T	NG DIVISION RULE	
	INC WE	OI VIK	GINIA	SIAI	E CUDE, FURCHA	, 2 T L	40 DIATOTON KAFE	
	1			SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND	CON	DITIONS	1
SIGNATURE KC					TELEPHON	E	DATE	7-13-11
TITLE	<u>*</u>	F	EIN				ADDRESS OUANOSS	
							ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15433

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO A FIENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-984-1115 *709060417 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SALE	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
05/12/	2011			***************************************				
BID OPENING DATE:		07/13/	2011		BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	& REGUE "REQUE DIVISI PROCUR ANY OT OR SCRI EFFECT (1) NO COMPLE PROCEE	LATION ST FOR ON IS EMENT. IFORMAT HER SO ERS TH BED IN THE CETED WI END SHAL ONTRACT STOM OF DE GUAR SION, TANSHIP, ONTRACT ANSHIP, ONTRACT ANSHIP, ONTRACT END SHIP, ONTRACT STOM OF DE GUAR SION, TANSHIP, ONTRACT ANSHIP, ONTRACT END STOM OF DE GUAR SION, TANSHIP, ONTRACT END STOM OF DE GUAR SION, TANSHIP, ONTRACT END STOM OF OR SION OF OR	S QUE S P, F O THE NCE THE PRINCE	THOMA DESTRUCTION OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PROPE	INFORMATION PRO "ISSUED BY THE UTHORITY GOVERNA ED IN SPECIFICAT AL OR WRITTEN, V ION PROVIDED FRO PARAGRAPH IS VO N WORK SPECIFIED ALENDAR DAYS AFT ECEIVED. IN THE RENCE IS REQUIRE PECIFIC DATE EST RENCE. TENANCE: LS AND WORKMANS SIECT TO THE GUAR CTIVE TRADES. TOM OR A SPECIAL ON ACCEPTANCE OF SIDERED GUARANTE AR FROM THE DATE THE FINAL ACCEP ELIEVE THE CONTR ELIGENCE OR FAUL WITHIN THE GUAR PENSE OF THE CON	VIDED IN THE PURCHASING ING THIS ION MANUALS, HICH CONTRADOM THE SOURCEST OF THE NOTICE EVENT THATED, THE NOTICE EVENT THATED, THE ABLISHED IN THE ABSENCE GUARANTEE ATERIALS AND FINAL PAYMEN ED BY THE ACCEPTANCE NOR THE ACTOR OF TY MATERIALS, ANTEE PERIOD TRACTOR UPON	O BE IAL A TO THE BY ISHED E OF T BY TANCE	
		(B)			HE ONE-YEAR GUAR			
	CONTR	ACTOR V	VILL M	1	IN THE PROJECT		TONS	
				SEE RE	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ONDITIONS	Ineze	
SIGNATURE K	c				TELEPHONE		DATE	7-13-11
TITLE		If	EIN			ADDDERS (LIANCES	TO DE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15433

PAGE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ NUMBER

VENDOR

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	RMS OF SAI	L e	SHIP V	IA.	F	O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
05/12/	2011								
BID OPENING DATE:		07/13/	2011			BID	OPENING	TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEMNUN	IBER.	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	300000000000000000000000000000000000000						***************************************		
	FYICTI	NG AT	THE D	ATE O	F THE ACC	EPTANCE	NE THE	MUDK	
					E NEGLIGE				
					HE WORK T				E
	GUARAN	TEE PE	RIOD	SHALL	BE CORRE	CTED BY	THE CO	NTRACTOR	
	AT ITS	EXPEN							
		(C)	E .	1	EAR GUARA		E .		i i
	I .		l.		EXTENSION		PERFORI	MANCE TI	ME
	ALLUII	(D)	I		R THE CON S CONCERN			ON MAY D	_
	FURTHE				TECHNICA				
	CONTAI		1	1	TECHNICA	L OLLOI	ICATIO	10	-
	(3) T	ERMINA	TION:						
				t .	ACT MAY B		1		R
	1				THE DIREC				
					NY OTHER				
					E CONTRAC AYS WRITT				1
					RECEIPT				B
	TO TER				KEGE II I	WE QUEUT		2311 - 1111	İ
	(4) I	T SHAL	L BE	THE R	ESPONSIBI	LITY OF	THE SU	CCESSFUL	
	VENDOR								
	DEDMIT	(A)			L NECESSA		1		S
	1				ORTATION THE JOB S		PMENI A	עא	
	MAICKI	(B)	1	t .	Y AND ALL		ED CONS	TRUCTION	₁
	PERMIT				PERMITS.	11240211		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	
	(5) T		B .		CATIONS:				
				1	THIS CON		3		•
					ECIFICATI			OR THE	
	PROJEC		OF IH	IE "ME	ASLE FORK	REFUSE	AKEA"		
-	I .		S ARE	TNCO	RPORATED	HERE TN	BV REF	FRENCE	
	F		1		AUSES AND		1		E
33333	***************************************	ilanin ilidan minin m							
SIGNATURE				SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR T	ERMS AND CO	NUHIONS	lda:	TE
5 4 52		·							
TITLE	•	F	EIN				AD	DRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



 KC

TITLE

FEIN

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

DEP15433

PAGE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R

601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

*709060417 304-984-1115
CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC
PO BOX 13015
SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

FO.B FREIGHTTERMS SHIP VIA TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED 05/12/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM BID OPENING DATE: 07/13/2011 **AMQUNT** CAT. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE QUANTITY UOP LINE MADE PROPERLY A PART OF THIS CONTRACT, AND CONSISTS OF 39 DRAWINGS AS PREPARED BY POTESTA & ASSOCIATES, INC. PAYMENTS AND COMPLETION: (6) THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF THE FORM INCLUDED VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: (7) THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK FOR PARTIAL COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 7-13-11 SIGNATURE



TITLE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP15433**

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R **601 57TH STREET SE** CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

***709060417** 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015 SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

FEIN

DATE PRINTED: TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 05/12/2011 BID OPENING DATE: 07/13/2011 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATING OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED В. SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC DXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES" MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. 2. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY. IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER **DEP15433**

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304<u>-558-2157</u>

304-984-1115 *709060417 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS FOB TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED 05/12/2011 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME BID OPENING DATE: 07/13/2011 AMOUNT UNIT PRICE ITEM NUMBER QUANTITY UOP LINE THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO WV CODE SECTION 5A-3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINU GLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. IN ADDITION, ITEMS OF MACHINERY OR EQUIPMENT PURCHASED FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE USED IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS. FOREIGN MADE ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS MAY BE ACCEPTED ONLY IF THE COST OF DOMESTIC PRODUCTS IS FOUND SUCH COST IS UNREASONABLE IF IT IS TO BE UNREASONABLE. 20% OR MORE HIGHER THAN THE BID PRICE FOR FOREIGN MADE IF THE DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL PRODUCTS. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE SIGNATURE フーノ3・バ FEIN TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



⇒mzoo¤

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Pay 50102 Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

DEP15433

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	red .	TE	RMS OF SAL	E	SI-	IP VIA		FOB		FREIGHT TERMS
05/12/										
BID OPENING DATE:		07/13/	/2011		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	BID	OPENI	NG TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	LABOR DEPART ONLY I	SURPLU MENT (F DOME	JS ARE DF LAB Stic	A", A OR, F PRODU	S DEFIN OREIGN CTS ARE	ODUCED IN ED BY THE PRODUCTS 30% OR M RODUCTS.	UNIT	ED STATE E SUPPLI	S ED	
	PROVIS DETERM ALUMIN THAN T OFFICE REDUCT ALL VE	IONS, INES TOM, GLOW, GL	THE S HAT T ASS O EST B EQUES THE MUST	PENDI HERE R STE ID FO T, IN LOWES INDIC	NG OFFI EXISTS EL THAT R DOMES WRITIN T BID F ATE IN	ONTRACT UCER OF THA BID FOR TIC PRODUCE, A REEVOR SUCH DETHEIR BID LASS OR SERVICES	E SPE LIKE NABLE CTS, ALUAT OMEST IF T	NDING UN FOREIGN AND LOW THE SPEN ION AND IC PRODU HEY ARE	IIT I IER IDING	
	REV. 3 EXHIBI NOTICE PROJEC	T 9	1	CE &	ACKNOWL	EDGEMENT	OF CO	NSTRUCT	(ON	
	THE AR	CHITE(T/ENG THE F	OLLOW	ING SCH	AGENCY S EDULE IN FOR STATE	ISSUI	NG	RED	
	AND A AND SP LIST S PURCHA SEND A	LIST (ECIFIC HALL I SING I COPY	F ALL CATION SE FOR DIVISI OF TH	PART S FOR Warde On. E Add	IES THA THE PR D TO TH THE ARC	HALL PREF T HAVE PR OJECT. T E BUYER I HITECT/EN O THE STA	OCURE HE AD N THE GINEE	D DRAWIN DENDUM A STATE R SHALL	IGS ND ALSO	
	(2) T	HE BUY	ER SH	ALL S	END THE	ADDENDUM	TO A	LL		
SIGNATURE				SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		DATE	
TITLE		F	EIN	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	·		<u> </u>	ADDRESS CH	IANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-984-1115

Request for Quotation

DEP15433

ADDRES	S CORRESPO	NDENCE TO A	TTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

***709060417**

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015 **ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION** DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

EAR

05/12/	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	i ch	MŞ UF ƏAL		OF IT WA			
BID OPENING DATE:		07/13/2011				BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAI	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBI	Я	UNIT PRICE	TRUOMA
	OPENIN BUYER OPENIN	IG DATE WITHIN IG DATE	. AN FOUR	Y ADD TEEN	ENDUM SHOU (14) DAYS	LD BE PRIOR	EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE TO THE BID	
	BIDDER THE SA ORIGIN ADDENI ADDENI	RS AND AME RUL BID DUM DOC DUM THAING A B	SUBMI ES AN DING UMENT T IS	TTED D REG DOCUM . TH ISSUE	TO THE STA ULATIONS T ENT SHALL E ONLY EXC D FOR THE TIME AND/	TE PUR HAT AP ALSO A EPTION SOLE P OR DAT	PPLY TO AN MAY BE FOR AN URPOSE OF	IN .
	1	DUM ACK			NT		NO.: .DEP15433.	
	ADDENI PROPOS	OUM(S)	AND H	AVE N		CESSAR	Y REVISIONS TO	
	NO. 1							
	NO. 4	• • • • • •						
SIGNATURE //	_	Λ		SEE R	EVERSE SIDE FOR TE IT			ATE
Ku	elly	Cale	rente			ELEPHONE 304		7-13-11
TITLE Pro	ident	_ //	±1N 55.	069	3493		ADDRESS CHAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



SIGNATURE

*709060417

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

Request for Quotation

DEP15433

د		
1	3	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B FREIGHT TERMS 05/12/2011 BID OPENING DATE: **BID OPENING TIME** 07/13/2011 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. arpenti Reclamation REV. 11/96 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: CB-23

TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE -0693473

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15433

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

×70 CARI PO

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP V	iA .	F.	O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
05/12/									
BID OPENING DATE		07/13/	2011	volumentalistis	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	BID (<u>OPENING</u>	<u>TIME 0</u>	1:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUK	IBEA	UNI	TPRICE	AMOUNT
	RFQ. N	10.:			DEP15433				
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		07/13/201	1			
	,]	ENING		}	1:30 PM				
			OU RE	GARDI	UMBER IN NG YOUR B		IS NEC	ESSARY	
					<u> 27.70</u>				
	REMIT-	TO ADD	RESS	TO BE	ITH THEIR USED FOR	PAYMEN	T PROCE	SSING:	
	Po.	Box	1301	5	Sissonu	lle, WY	<i>2.53</i> 0	éO	
	CONCE	RNING T	HIS C	UOTE	NAME OF PE				
	****	* THIS	SIS	THE E	D OF RFQ	DEP15	6433 ***	*** TOTAL	
CICNATURE				SEER	EVERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS	DAT	E / / /
	<u>C</u>					The state of the s			19371
TITLE			FEIN				A	DDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Measle Fork Refuse Area DEP 15433

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Company Name:	Car	penter	Reclan	nation
Address: Po	BOX	13015		
Sisso	null	e WV	26360	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

Item No.	i Linantity		Description	Unit Price	Amount
1.0	i	LS	Mobilization and Demobilization (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	80,000.00	80,000.00
2.0	1	LS	Construction Layout Stakes (Limited to 5% of Total Bid)	40,000.00	40,000.00
3.0	1	LS	Quality Control (Limited to 3% of the Total Bid)	12,000.00	12,000.00
4.1	1	LS	Site Preparation (Limited to 10% of Total Bid)	80,000.00	80,000.00
4.2	200	TN	Crusher Run Stone/Road Rehabilitation	25.00	5,000.00
5.1	3,000	LF	Silt Fence	2.00	6.000.00
5.2	2,000	LF	Super Silt Fence	6.00	12,000.00
5.3	2,000	LF	Erosion Barrier	4,00	8,000.00
5.4	20	EA	Rock Check Dam	300.00	6,000.00
5.5	3	EA	Stabilized Construction Entrance	500.00	1.500.00
6.0	10	AC	Revegetation	2,000.00	20,000.00
7.1	1,170	LF	Type A Riprap Channel	20.00	23,400,00
7.2	1,050	LF	Type B Riprap Channel	16.66	17,493,00
7.3	520	LF	Type C Riprap Channel	13.33	6,931,60
7.4	1,050	LF	Type D Riprap Channel	40.00	42,000.00
7.5	250	LF	Type E Grouted Riprap Channel	48.00	12,000,00
7.6	100	LF	Type F Grouted Riprap Channel	25.00	2,500.00
7.7	400	LF	Grass-Lined Swale	12.00	4.800,00
7.8	1,700	LF	Diversion Ditch (Includes Outlet Apron)	15.00	22,500.00
7.9	80	LF	24-inch CPP Culvert	60.00	4,800.00
7.1	60	LF	36-inch CPP Culvert	90.00	5,400.00
7.11	2,600	LF	Stream Bank Stabilization	100.00	260,000.00
7.12	3	EA	Terrace Planting Area	2,000.00	6,000.00
8.1	48,000	CY	Unclassified Excavation	2.80	134.400.00
8.2	7	AC	Soil Cover	8,000,00	56,000.00
8.3	11,000	SF	Erosion Control Matting	.50	5,500.00
11.0	1,200	LF	Underdrain	40.00	UR MM .00
1			TOTAL:		922,224,60



*709060417

PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC

304-984-1115

25360-0015

Request for Quotation

DEP15433

P/	\GE	
	1	

ICIZ DOLIMANI

chuck	BOWMAN 8-2157
104-55	8-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
5 601 57TH STREET SE

CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE <u>07/05/2011</u> BID OPENING DATE: 07/13 TIME UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER LINE *************** ADDENDUM NO.2 ************* ADDENDUM ISSUED FOR THE MEASLE FORK REPUSE AREA PROJECT TO DISTRIBUTE AN ADDITIONAL ANSWER TO VENDOR QUESTION FROM THE 06/15/11 PRE-BID MEETING PER THE ATTACHED. BID OPENING DATE & TIME REMAIN UNCHANGED PER ADDM#1 AS 07/13/2011 AT 1:30 HM. ****** NO OTHER CHANGES ************ 0001 962-73 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES TOTAL: \$\\\ 922,224,40 THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEP154B3 ***** SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS DATE フー/3ー// 5-0693493

Measle Fork Refuse Area Pre-Bid Addendum Pre-bid of June 15, 2011 DEP15433

Question: Can you provide the volume (i.e. line item "Unclassified Excavation") calculations?

Response: Yes. The total volume (by calculation) was calculated as 42,762 cubic yards (CY). This was rounded up to 48,000 cubic yards in the bid schedule. The volume calculations are attached.

				ŕ	: , 7	7
						·
			·		-	
:	\$			4		

1	2	>	
Á	PO 1	TES	TA
Engineer	and Engro	nmental Cor	majanti

7012 MacCorkle Avenue, SE Charleston, WV 25304

Phone: (304) 342-1400 Fax: (304) 343-9031

Project Name;	WVDEP ,	AML - Mead	e Fork	Refuse
Project No.: <u>Ol</u>	(1-00-CH)	Sheet N	0. 1	of
Calculated By: Checked By:	R5A_	Date: Date:	6/24/	:1/
Subject: TY	se Section	Volumes Sca	de:	

Purpuse:	The volume using	propose excavi	of ated Average	this cat the	olculation Measur Acco N	is to 2 Fork lethod	dolami	ne the Area s,	total te
	4				t creet				

Using a digital Planimeter, I coloured the one in square feet of all the cross section drawings from the Existing Ground to the Proposed Suigrade. I then used the Average Find Area Mothed to detaining the volume of cut excavated.

Example Calculation

Station Area (SF) 8+00 1457

8+50 1842

Volume (CY)
= [(H52+1842)] (8+50-8+00) = 3050

Using this formula in Excel, and Hacking the Cummulative volume. The total volume excavated was determined to be 42,762 cubic yards.

To be conservative, we rounded this number up by 10%, making the total 47,038 cubic yards, SAY 48,000 cubic yards

Cross Section	on Calculation	ıs - Measle Fork	Refuse Area
Station	Area (SF)	Volume (CY)	Cummulative Volume (CY)
-5+50	0	0	0
-5+00	0	102	102
-4+50	110	190	292
-4+00	95	176	468
-3+50	95	176	644
-3+00	95	176	820
-2+50	95	171	991
-2+00	90	162	1153
-1+50	85	157	1310
-1+00	85	157	1467
-0+50	85	157	1624
0+00	85	157	1781
0+50	85	181	1962
1+00	110	181	2143
1+50	85	, 157	2300
2+00	85	157	2457
2+50	85	261	2718
3+00	197	261	2979
3+50	85	170	3149
4+00	99	235	3384
4+50	155	315	3699
5+00	185	367	4066
5+50	211	829	4895
6+00	684	1022	5917
6+50	420	1022	

A settlement of the settlement

Cross Section	on Calculation	ıs - Measle Fork	Refuse Area
Station	Area (SF)	Volume (CY)	Cummulative Volume (C1)
		584	6501
7+00	211	684	7185
7+50	528	1833	9018
8+00	1452	3050	12068
8+50	1842	3463	15531
9+00	1898	3631	19162
9+50	2024	3501	22663
10+00	1757	2506	25169
10+50	950	1630	26799
11+00	810	1320	28119
11+50	616	1076	29195
12+00	546	1087	30282
12+50	628	1144	31426
13+00	607	840	32266
13+50	300	460	32726
14+00	197	520	33246
14+50	365	1046	34292
15+00	765	1523	35815
15+50	880	1656	37471
16+00	908	1410	38881
16+50	615	931	39812
17+00	390	944	40756
17+50	629	1294	42050
18+00	769	712	42762
18+50	0		

A x # "7

<>>



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMS OF SALE

Request for **Quotation**

SHIP VIA

DEP15433

PAGE	188183
	1

FREIGHT TERMS

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

BOCZEK

DATE PRINTED

*709060417 304-984-1115 CARPENTER RECLAMATION INC PO BOX 13015

SISSONVILLE WV 25360-0015

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

06/29/								
BID OPENING DATE:	07/13/	2011		k i Trovinsko loga kon iki misaga masaga	BID	OPENING TIM	1E 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUN	BER	UNIT PRIC	E	AMOUNT
	QUANTITY ********** ADDENDUM ISS WYOMING CO., SHEETS AND T BID MEETING BID OPENING AT 1:30 PM. ************	***** UED F WV, HE Q/ ON 06	NO *** A OR TH TO DI A RES /15/2 AND T	DDENDUM NE MEASLE STRIBUTE ULTING FROIL.	O.1 *** FORK RE THE PRE OM THE	**************************************	******* CT IN IN PRE- /13/11	
0001	I RECLAMATION:	JB REST		962-73 On of Lan	D & ОТН	ER PROPERT	IES	
	*****	IS T		D OF RFQ			TOTAL:	<u> 1 922, 224. 60</u>
SIGNATURE	11.	A-				84 1115	DATE	7-13-11
TITLE DU	my carpe	rles		2405	5047		S CHANCES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
- Frex	IN DESPONDING			3493 TNAME AND	ADDDECC	IN SPACE ABOV		

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- **4.** All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- **12. BANKRUPTCY:** In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Req. #:	DEP15433	Pre-Bid Date:	6/15/2011
Project :	Measle Fork Refuse Area	Bid Opening Date:	7/13/2011
Name:	DAUID H. BOWMAN	Name:	BASIL CARPENTER
Company:	Green Mountain COMPANT.	Company:	BASIL CARPENTER EX
Address:	511 50th ST	Address:	637 Call AD
	Chas wu 25304		Chas WVA
Phone #:	304-925-0753	Phone #:	(304) 546-1601
Fax #:	304-925-9230	Fax #:	984-3528
Email:	722 Goldon e tahow. Cog	Email:	BASIL Compenter anece
Name:	W & Houck	Name:	Bill Hager
Company:	PINEVILLE Paving	Company:	Tri STATE pipeline in
Address:	FO BOX 1290	Address:	6351 US RT 60 East
	Praeville WV 24774		Suita 3 Barboursville
Phone #:	304732 8303	Phone #:	304-735-6801 25-5001
Fax #:	309 732 7855	Fax #:	304-521 2249
Email:		Email:	taylor & Tristatepipeline
Email:		Email: en a	Taylor a Tristatepipolina
Email: Name:	MIKE FUNCOUS	Email: Constant	Brian Moore
	MIKE FUNCOUS ATC ASSOC.		Brian Moore Congiel Up Inc
Name:		Name:	Brian Moore Congiel Up Inc P.O. Box 243
Name: Company:	ATC ASSOC.	Name: Company:	Brian Moore Congiel Up Inc
Name: Company:	ATC ASSOC. 3 TERRI NAW	Name: Company:	Brian Moore Congiel Up Inc P.O. Box 243 Simpson, WV 26435 304-739-44444397
Name: Company: Address:	ATC ASSOC. 3 TEAR LAW BURLINGTON, N.)	Name: Company: Address:	Brian Moore Congiel Up Inc P.O. Box 243 Simpson, WV 26435 304-739-4401 304-739-4401
Name: Company: Address: Phone #:	ATC ASSOC. 3 TEARI NAW BURLINGTON, N.) 3.70-620-1252	Name: Company: Address: Phone #:	Brian Moore Congiel Up Inc P.O. Box 243 Simpson, WV 26435 304-739-44044397
Name: Company: Address: Phone #: Fax #:	ATC ASSOC. 3 TEARI NAW BURLINGTON, N.) 3.70-620-1252	Name: Company: Address: Phone #: Fax #:	Brian Moore Congiel Up Inc P.O. Box 243 Simpson, WV 26435 304-739-4401 DCE-congielapecarthink.nc Randy Congreter
Name: Company: Address: Phone #: Fax #: Email:	ATC ASSOC. 3 TERRI HAVE BURCINGTON, N. J. 3.70-620-1252 740-544-6065	Name: Company: Address: Phone #: Fax #: Email:	Brian Moore Congiel Up Inc P.O. Box 243 Simpson, WV 26435 304-739-4401 DCE-congielapecarthink.nc Randy Congreter
Name: Company: Address: Phone #: Fax #: Email: Name:	ATC ASSOC. 3 TEARI MANGE BURCINGTON, N.J. 3.70-620-1232 780-544-6065	Name: Company: Address: Phone #: Fax #: Email: Name:	Brian Moore Congiel Up Inc P.O. Box 243 Simpson, WV 26435 304-739-4401 304-739-4401
Name: Company: Address: Phone #: Fax #: Email: Name: Company:	ATC ASSOC. 3 TEARI MANGE BURCINGTON, M.) 3.70-620-1252 780-544-6065 Ann Warondren TEASTREN ARROW 70 Box 4108	Name: Company: Address: Phone #: Fax #: Email: Name: Company:	Brian Moore Comgiel Up Inc P.O. Box 243 Simpson, WV 26435 304-739-4401 DLE-congiel up Reartlink.nc Randy Carpenter Carpenter Reclamation
Name: Company: Address: Phone #: Fax #: Email: Name: Company:	ATC ASSOC. 3 TERRI KANE BURCINGTON, M.) 330-620-1252 780-544-6065 Ann Warndren TEASTRON ARROW	Name: Company: Address: Phone #: Fax #: Email: Name: Company:	Brian Moore Comgist Up Inc P.O. Box 243 Simpson, WV 26435 304-739-4401 DLE-congistupe earthink.ns Randy Carpenter Carpenter Reclamation PO BX 13015 Sissonville, WU 25760 304-964-1115
Name: Company: Address: Phone #: Fax #: Email: Name: Company: Address:	ATC ASSOC. 3 TEARI MANNE BORCINGTON, N.J. 3-20-620-1232 780-544-6065 ANN WARDARLL TEASTRON ARROLD 70 BOX 4108 CHARLASTON MY 25364	Name: Company: Address: Phone #: Fax #: Email: Name: Company: Address:	Brian Moore Comgist Up Inc P.O. Box 243 Simpson, WV 26435 304-739-4401 DLE-congistupe earthink.ns Randy Carpenter Carpenter Reclamation PO BX 13015 Sissonville, WU 25760 364-964-1115
Name: Company: Address: Phone #: Fax #: Email: Name: Company: Address: Phone #: Fax #:	ATC ASSOC. 3 TEARI MANNE BORCINGTON, N.J. 3.70-620-1232 780-544-6065 ANN WARDAMILL TEASTRAN ARROW 70 BOX 4108 CHARLASTON KN 25364 304-414-02 SS	Name: Company: Address: Phone #: Fax #: Email: Name: Company: Address:	Brian Moore Comgist Up Inc P.O. Box 243 Simpson, WV 26435 304-739-4401 DCE-congistupe cartilint.ns Randy Carpenter Carpenter Reclamation PO BX 13015 Sissonville, WU 25760

		: · ·
		·
	en de Servicio de	
		A.

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY

Req. #:	DEP15433	Pre-Bid Date:	6/15/2011
Project :	Measle Fork Refuse Area	Bid Opening Date:	7/13/2011
Name:	Doug ViveEnt	Name:	
Company:	BreakANAy Ive	Company:	
Address:	1015 old Turpite Rd	Address:	
	Sulfor WV 26601		
Phone #:	765-5317	Phone #:	
Fax #:	765-5389	Fax #:	
Email:	& doug@ broakawayw.com	Email:	
			
Name:	JOE WISEMAN	Name:	
Company:	WISEMAN EXCAUATING	Company:	
Address:	PT 1 BX 190	Address:	
-	LIBERTY, WV		
Phone #:	30Y - 586-3736	Phone #:	
Fax #:	304-586-3789	Fax #:	
Email:	jupoca 12@aol.com	Email:	
	A / / A / /		
Name:	Holley Addins	Name:	
Company:	Aspen Corporation	Company:	
Address:	2400 Rith Drive	Address:	······································
	Daniels WV 25832		
Phone #:	304-763-4573	Phone #:	
Fax #:	304-763-4591	Fax #:	
Email:	jadkins @aspen-got.com	Email:	
Name:		Name:	
Company:		Company:	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Address:		Address:	
Phone #:		Phone #:	·
Fax #:		Fax #:	
Email:		Email:	
			



DEP15433 Measle Fork Refuse Area Addendum # 1

Item 1: The contractor will have 180 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidated damage clause will be in effect after the 180 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice to Proceed for invoicing purposes.

Item 2: The contractor has the option to cut and stockpile timber in accordance with Specification 4.2.4, or pay the landowner \$250 per acre disturbed/cut.

Item 3: The contractor is reminded that erosion and sediment control measures are to be properly installed in place prior to any excavation taking place.

Item 4: The contractor is reminded that he/she is responsible to obtain, at no expense to the WVDEP, all necessary waste and borrow areas or landfills for the disposal of waste materials in accordance with any applicable local, state, and/or federal regulations including compliance with NEPA requirements (See Section VII for NEPA Compliance Schedule). All waste and borrow areas must be approved by the WVDEP and, the Contractor must provide a reclamation plan for approval. In addition, for all waste and borrow areas outside the construction limits, the Contractor must obtain from the property owner a right-of-entry agreement in which the property owner indemnifies and holds the WVDEP harmless from any injury or damages whatsoever resulting from the use of the property. Please refer to Section 4.2.8 of the Specifications.

- Item 5: Q). Is Railroad insurance required?
 - A). No.
- Item 6: Q). When is the super silt fence to be removed?
 - A). After vegetation has been established and prior to final inspection.
- Item 7: Q). Is there any work proposed on the opposite side of the stream?
- A). Yes, in two locations, as noted on the project plan sheets. Temporary stream crossings are to be constructed, utilized, and removed in accordance with the project plans and specifications.

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information

Business Name: Carpenter Reclamation Tax Payer ID No.: 55-0693493 Address: PO Box 13015 City: Sissonville State: WV Zip Code: 25360 Phone: 984-1115 Fax No.: 984-2770 E-mail address: rearpen 103 @ Aol Cum
Part B: Legal Structure
(Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, <u>Kelley Carpenter</u> , have the express authority to certify that:
1Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
7-13-11 Date K. Carpenter President Title
Pignaturo Into

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

Part D.

Contractor's Business Name: Carpenter Reclamation

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors:
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address	NA	1	
Begin Date:		% of Ownership Ending Date:	
Name		Position/Title	·
Address		Telephone #	
		% of Ownership	
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	
Name		Position/Title	
Address		Telephone #	
_		% of Ownership	
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	
Name	•	Position/Title	•
Address		Telephone #	
_		% of Ownership	
Begin Date:		Ending Date:	
_			

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to 1 hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

Instructions for Completing AML Contractor Form OMB #1029-01191

Part A: General Information. Part A should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part B: Legal Structure. Part B should be completed by the AML Contractor.

Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Part C should be completed by the AML Contractor, selecting the statement that best describes their situation.

If information is accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the first statement and sign and date. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with. ²

Upon reviewing an Entity OFT printout, if you discover the information contained in AVS is not accurate, complete and up-to-date, then check the second statement and complete Part D to provide missing or corrected information that needs reflected in AVS. Attach the Entity OFT printout to the OMB #1029-0119 form and submit the form and attachment to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

If your business does not appear to have any information in AVS, then check the third statement and complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

Part D:

If current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete, incorrect, or if you believe there is no information currently in the AVS for your business, you must complete Part D. Submit the OMB #1029-0119 form to the AML Contracting Officer your business is working with.

¹ If you need any assistance completing OMB #1029-0119, please contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748.

² You may obtain your business? Entity OFT for continuous proposes the ways. One way is to contact the

² You may obtain your business' Entity OFT for certification purposes two ways. One way is to contact the AVS Office at 800.643.9748 and request the information. The second way is to access the AVS from your personal computer by visiting https://avss.osmre.gov. Click "Access AVS", and then Login as Guest. Place your cursor on the "Entity" Module and "Click". Type your business name in search box and press enter key. If more than one entity record appears, select your company and then "Click" on the "relationship" tab to display your Entity OFT information. Print the Entity OFT from AVS.

See	Attachment
-----	------------

Attorney-in-Fact

19

		REQ.P.O#
BID B	OND	· · · · · ·
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the und	dersigned,	
of	, as Principal, a	and
of, a co		
with its principal office in the City of	, as Surety, are	e held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of	(\$) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, ou	r heirs, administrators, exec	cutors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas	the Principal has submitted	to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached here	eto and made a part hereof,	to enter into a contract in writing for
NOW THEREFORE,		•
(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall entrement and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liabil exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.	he bid or proposal, and sha n shall be null and void, othe	Il in all other respects perform the erwise this obligation shall remain in full
The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agway impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the waive notice of any such extension.		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Surety have hereur	nto set their hands and seal	s, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these		•
day of, 20		
		•
Principal Corporate Seal		
		(Name of Principal)
·	Ву	
		(Must be President or Vice President)
		(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal		(Name of Surety)
		•

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

AGENCY

BID BOND PREPARATION INSTRUCTIONS

			RFQ/RFP# (B)
		Bid Bon	ıd
(A)	WV State Agency (Stated on Page 1 "Spending Unit")	KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PR (C) of (D)	RESENTS, That we, the undersigned, (E)
	Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and(F)	of (G) .
	right comer of page #1)	(H) , a corporation or	ganized and existing under the laws
(C)	Your Company Name	of the State of (I) with its	
(D)	City, Location of your Company		eld and firmly bound unto The State
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal su	ım of(K)
(F)	Surety Corporate Name	(\$ (L)) for the paymen	t of which, well and truly to be made,
(G)	City, Location of Surety	we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our	heirs, administrators, executors,
(H)	State, Location of Surety	successors and assigns.	
(I)	State of Surety Incorporation		tion is such that whereas the Principal
(J)	City of Surety Incorporation	has submitted to the Purchasing Section of	
(K)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid	a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto an	d made a part hereof to enter into a
	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing for	-
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	(M)	
	this line in words.		
(L)	Amount of bond in figures	NOW THEREFORE.	
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work Day of the month	(a) If said bid shall be rejected, or	•
(N) (O)	Month	(b) If said bid shall be accepted a	
(P)	Year	contract in accordance with the bid or propo	osal attached hereto and shall furnish
(Q)	Name of Corporation	any other bonds and insurance required by	
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perform the agreement create	
(S)	Signature of President or Vice	this obligation shall be null and void, other	wise this obligation shall remain in full
. ,	President	force and effect. It is expressly understood	and agreed that the liability of the
(T)	Title of person signing	Surety for any and all claims hereunder sha	II, in no event, exceed the penal
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this obligation as herein stated	
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety	The Surety for value received, her	reby stipulates and agrees that the
(W)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said Surety and its bond shal	I be in no way impaired or affected by
	Surety	any extension of time within which the Obl	
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby waive notice of any suc	
	Surety Seal must accompany this bid	hands and seals, and such of them as are co	pal and Surety have hereunto set their
	bond.	seals to be affixed hereto and these presents	
		this (N) day of (O)	
		ans auj 01	
		Principal Corporate Seal	(Q)
		•	(Name of Principal)
		(R)	By(S)
			(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			(T)
			Title
	•	(U)	
		Surety Corporate Seal	(<u>V)</u>
•			(Name of Surety)
			(W)
			Attornev-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF
COUNTY OF <u>Kanawha</u> , TO-WIT:
I, <u>Kelley Carpenter</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>Carpenter Reclamation</u> ; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Carpen ky Peclamatran</u> (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Carpenter Reclamation (Company Name) By: Kelley Carpenter
Title: <u>President</u>
Date: 7-13-11
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 13 day of July, 2017
OFFICIAL SEAL (Seal Notary Public, State Of West Virginia NICHOLE BEARY P.O. Box 13194 Sissonville, WV 25360 My Commission Expires June 4, 2017 My Commission Expires June 4, 2017
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.



Parent Entity

(140618) Carpenan Reclamation luc (140618) Carpenser Reclassastion lie (140618) Carpenter Reclamation inc (140614) Carpenter Reclassistion Inc.

AVS OFT Report - 4/5/2010 12:56:36 PM

All Office where the selected entity is listed as an entity or related entity

Entity Selected (140618) Curpenter Reclamation Inc.

Vica President Shareholder Sharetadder Description (140616) Kelley Carpenter (140617) Mary Carputter (140617) Mary Carpenter (140616) Kelkey Carpenter Related Knilly 308 3,603 % Ownership Begin Paie Rud Date 6861/1/01 6861/170 6861/1/0 6861/1/D

Current Information

K. Carpenter

7-13-11

Agency DEP	
REQ.P.O# 15433	

BID BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY TH	ESE PRESENTS, That we, the unde	rsigned, <u>Carpenter Reclamati</u>	on, Inc
of PO Box 13015 Sis	sonville, WV 25360	, as Principal, and <u>V</u>	Vestern Surety Company
	ant Ştreet, Suite 500, Pittsburgh, PA a corp		
South Dakota with its principa	al office in the City of Sioux Falls	as Surety, are held	and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in th	e penal sum of <u>Five Percent</u>	(\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we join	tly and severally bind ourselves, our I	neirs, administrators, executors,	successors and assigns.
The Condition of the abo	ve obligation is such that whereas the	e Principal has submitted to the	Purchasing Section of the
	ertain bid or proposal, attached hereto fuse Area in Wyoming County W		
NOW THEREFORE,			
hereto and shall furnish any other agreement created by the accepta	ccepted and the Principal shall enter in bonds and insurance required by the ence of said bid, then this obligation selections and agreed that the liability	bid or proposal, and shall in all hall be null and void otherwise t	other respects perform the
The Surety, for the value way impaired or affected by any e waive notice of any such extension	received, hereby stipulates and agre xtension of the time within which the (n.	es that the obligations of said Su Obligee may accept such bid, ar	urety and its bond shall be in no nd said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF	, Principal and Surety have hereunto	set their hands and seals, and	such of them as are cornorations
	to be affixed hereunto and these pre-		
2nd day of June		series to be signed by their prope	n omcers, this
Principal Corporate Seal		Carpenter Reclama (Na By Llluy Kelley Carpente Vic	me of Principal)
		President	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal		Mr	mpany me of Surety) orney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety in urance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Ross E Johnson, Beverly A Holstine, Kathryn K Arthur, Sheila Mc Cormick, Individually

of Charleston, WV, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said.

Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hercof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whercof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 11th day of August, 2010.

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul P

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

s.

On this 11th day of August, 2010, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



D. Krell, Notary Public

CERTIFICATE

I. L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 2nd day of June 2011.



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson. Assistant Secretary

Authorizing By-Law

ADOPTED BY THE SHAREHOLDERS OF WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-Law duly adopted by the shareholders of the Company.

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate name of the Company by the President, Secretary, and Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint Attorneys in Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law, or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Vendor's Name: <u>Carpenter Reclamation</u> Authorized Signature: Kelly Corperties State of IAN State of W County of Kanawha, to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 13 day of July My Commission expires NOTARY PUBLIC Nikula AFFIX SEAL HERE OFFICIAL SEAL Notary Public, State Of West Virginia NICHOLE BEARY

P.O. Box 13194 Sissouville, WV 25360

Expires June 4, 2017